# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

costs between the effective date of this Act and June 30, 1973 are provided in Part A of this Act. To pay the essential and necessary costs of administering this program on or after July 1, 1973, the department is authorized, via appropriate fiscal procedures to retain up to 5% of the total amount of expenditures governed by each agreement.

- 2. As of July 1, 1973, all responsibilities and functions given to the Office of Resource Development, or to Services for Aging, by this Act shall be effectively held by those offices. To achieve this objective, it is the intent of Legislature that the department shall transfer position count to said offices from existing personal services count previously authorized. Personnel of said offices shall work in coordination and cooperation with other units of State Government.
- 3. Agreements shall become effective on the first day of a quarter of the fiscal year. Applications proposing execution of an agreement may be received by May 15th, August 15th, November 15th or February 15th in order to be eligible for execution of an agreement effective with the quarter of the fiscal year immediately following such date.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$2,640,500 to carry out the purposes of Part B of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74 1974-75

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

	\$1,197,000	\$1,443,500
Older Americans All Other	237,000	288,500
Priority Social Services Personal Services All Other Priority Social Services—	(5) \$ 56,000 904,000	(5) \$ 58,000 1,097,000

Any authorization for operation of programs or providing appropriations contained in this Act shall expire on June 30, 1975 and may be renewed only by additional enactments of law.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 16, 1973

#### CHAPTER 39

AN ACT Reducing the Amount of Bonds Authorized for Student Housing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 182, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 182 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. State Board of Education authorized to construct self-liquidating student housing. The State Board of Education, hereinafter in this Act called the state board, is hereby authorized to construct at the state teachers colleges student housing and dining facilities, including additions to existing dormitories, together with furnishings and dining facilities therein, and utility approaches thereto, as listed below:

At Farmington State Teachers College—			
Central Dining Facility	\$	660,000	
At Fort Kent State Teachers College—			
Men's Dormitory		400,000	
At Washington State Teachers College—			
Dining Facility		<del>333</del> , <del>000</del>	330,000
At Washington State Teachers College—			
Completion of Wing on Women's Dormitory		40,000	
	-		
Total	\$-	F, <del>433</del> , <del>000</del>	1,430,000

The cost of such housing and dining facilities, including any expenses incurred in the financing thereof, shall be taken and appropriated from the proceeds of bonds issued under the authority of this Act. Expenses of financing shall include the interest payments required on the bonds issued for the purposes of such construction until the dormitories so constructed shall have been completed and occupied.

All construction of housing and dining facilities including additions to existing dormitories, together with furnishings and dining facilities therein and utility approaches thereto, shall be completed within the individual amounts shown.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 182, § 3, amended. The first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 182 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

The Treasurer of State is hereby directed, as requested by the state board with the approval of the Governor and Council, to issue bonds from time to time in the name and on behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$1,430,000 for the purpose of raising funds for the construction of said housing, as provided in this Act. Such bonds shall be general obligations of the State of Maine and the full faith and credit of the State shall be pledged to the payment of interest and redemption of the bonds.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### **CHAPTER 40**

AN ACT Reducing the Amount of Bonds Authorized for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies and Furnishings for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1964.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: